
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
16 November 2020 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Robert Waltham 
MBE 

 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  4.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Substitutions   

 
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests.   
 

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 14 September 2020.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.   Forward Plan and Forthcoming Actions from previous meetings.   
Update on the NHS Phase 3 Recovery Plan by the Chief Operating Officer, 
North Lincolnshire CCG. 
 

6.   Questions from members of the public.   
 

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN 'AS READ' TO 
ENCOURAGE DISCUSSION  
 

 

7.   Integrated Working – Adults. Adults Social Care Winter Plan and Strategic 
Commissioning Plan  (Pages 5 - 30) 
Report by the Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing 
 

8.   Integrated Working – Children. Integrated Children’s Commissioning Strategy  
(Pages 31 - 52) 
Report by the Director: Children and Community Resilience. 
 

9.   Covid 19 Outbreak Management and Control  (Pages 53 - 62) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Public Document Pack



 

Report and Presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Public Health. 
 

(a)   Presentation on COVID-19 epidemiology   
 

(b)   Outbreak Management Plan Update   
 

10.   Multi-Agency Resilience and Safeguarding  (Pages 63 - 122) 
Annual Report 2019/20. Report by the Director: Children and Community 
Resilience. 
 

11.   Health and Wellbeing Board Governance & Memorandum of Understanding 
Update.  (Pages 123 - 140) 
Report by the Director: Partnerships and Governance 
 

12.   Date and time of next meeting: TBC   
 

13.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 



5 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

14 September 2020 

 

PRESENT: - Councillor Waltham MBE in the Chair 

 

Carrie Butler, Mick Gibbs, Simon Green, Helen Grimwood, Cllr Hannigan, Denise 

Hyde, Becky McIntyre, Karen Pavey, Cllr Reed, Alex Seale, and Penny Spring.  

 

Dean Gillon was also in attendance.  

 

The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 

 

319 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed all those present 

to the meeting and invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  

 

320 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS – There were no 

declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial 

interests. 

 

321 MINUTES - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, held on 29 June 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

 

322 FORWARD PLAN AND FORTHCOMING ACTIONS  

 

 Resolved – That the Forward Plan and Forthcoming Actions report be noted.  

 

323 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC – There were no questions 

from members of the public. 

 

324 COVID-19 OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND PREVENTION - The Director of 

Public Health submitted a report updating the Board on progress on the seven themes 

within the North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and Management Plan and 

discussing key areas for focus for the forthcoming period.    

 

The Director explained that North Lincolnshire Council was the lead organisation for 

local outbreak planning, within a national framework and with the support of NHS Test 

and Trace, Public Health England, and other government departments. The North 

Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and Management Plan set out the local  collaborative 

and preventive approach, which was based on the tried and tested practice of preventing 

and containing outbreaks in individual settings such as workplaces and care homes, 

enhanced with a broader range of partners, capacity, communications and governance.  

 
The Director then gave updates on each of the seven themes, as outlined within their 

report, including care homes, educational settings, testing, and contact tracing.   

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 September 2020 

 

The Board discussed the report, including scenario planning and how care and nursing 

homes can be supported more efficiently, with the Director responding accordingly. 

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Outbreak Prevention and 

Management activity as outlined in the report. 

 

325 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 - The Director 

of Public Health submitted a covering report to their 2019/20 Annual Report. As last 

year, this report was made in video format, primarily to increase accessibility and 

dissemination. The report would again be hosted on YouTube and the link to it would 

be made publicly available and shared through a number of means. 

 

 The report video, which covered the following areas, was viewed by the Board: 

  

 The Director’s introduction and purpose for the report 

 Progress achieved by the commissioned 0-19 service provider 

 An overview of the provision of influenza vaccinations for pregnant women 

 The impact work to reduce the harm caused by maternal smoking 

 An introduction to Baby’s First Friends and Intensive Family Support 

 An overview of the Young People’s Ethnographic study and following work 

 The contribution made to Public Health by North Lincolnshire Council’s Adult 

Community Learning programme 

 The impact of Challenge 10,000 

 The work that Public Health has undertaken to embed the Five Ways to Wellbeing 

 The DPH’s recommendations and goals for the coming year 

 

Following the video, the Board discussed the content, including future 

recommendations and goals. 

 
 Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and welcome the Direc
[...]
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 September 2020 

 

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the proposed work outlined 

in the report at paragraph 3.1, encompassing the complementary work on 

promoting equality across the health and care system. 

 

329 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING – The Board was informed that the date of 

the next meeting would be on 16 November 2020 at 4pm.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Report of the Director of Adults                          Agenda Item 7 
and Community Wellbeing    Meeting 16 November 2020 

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER PLAN 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The government has published a policy paper ‘Adult social care: Our COVID-

19 winter plan 2020 to 2021’, setting out the key elements of the national 
support available for the care sector for the winter of 2020/21.   
 

2.2 This winter is likely to place unique pressures on the health and care system. 
COVID-19 will be co-circulating with seasonal flu and other viruses, and 
transmission may increase over the winter period. These pressures create 
risks to the health and wellbeing of both people who need care and support 
and the social care workforce, including unpaid carers and social care 
providers, which may impact on capacity.  

 
2.3 It is essential that local partners work closely together to ensure a level of 

preparedness for the additional pressures that may be faced this winter, 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

To inform Health and Wellbeing Board members of the publication of the 
Department for Health and Social Care policy paper ‘Adult social care: 
Our COVID-19 winter plan 2020 to 2021’. The aim of this Winter Plan is to 
set out our approach to supporting the adult social care sector. 
 
To provide assurance that the expectations set out in the DHSC Winter 
Plan have been incorporated within existing North Lincolnshire 
integration plans.  

 
To inform Health and Wellbeing Board members that this approach has 
been taken in collaboration with people who need care and carers, North 
Lincolnshire CCG, local NHS organisations, care providers and the 
voluntary and community sector. 

OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



particularly a growing resurgence of COVID-19 cases, to protect the most 
vulnerable and keep our residents safe and well over this coming period.   

 
2.4 The policy sets out the key actions local authorities, NHS organisations and 

social care providers (including voluntary and community sector) are required to 
take to support people who receive adult social care.  This includes people living 
in their own homes, residential care homes and nursing homes, and other 
community settings. 

 
2.5 The priority continues to be for partners to take appropriate actions to 

prevent, treat and investigate cases of COVID-19. This includes hospitals 
continuing to test people on discharge to all care settings and Public Health 
England local health protection teams continuing to tackle the virus and 
reduce impact on the most vulnerable.  

 
2.6 There are three overarching priorities within the DHSC Winter Plan for 

holistic support to the sector which are: 
 

• Ensuring everyone who needs care or support can get high-quality, 
timely and safe care throughout the autumn and winter period 

• Protecting people who need care, support or safeguards, the social 
care workforce, and carers from infections including COVID-19 

• Making sure that people who need care, support or safeguards 
remain connected to essential services and their loved ones, 
whilst protecting individuals from infections including COVID-19. 

 
2.7 The DHSC Plan is framed under four themes:  

 
• Preventing and controlling the spread of infection in care settings; 

reinforces the need to follow the guidance on preventing, containing and 
managing any outbreaks, and outlines the sup
[...]
Wellbeing Board is asked to note: 

• The requirement for local partners to work together to ensure a 
preparedness for the additional pressures that adult social care may 
face this winter, ensuring everyone who needs care or support can get 
high-quality, timely and safe care throughout the autumn and winter 
period. 

• That the expectations of the winter plan policy have been incorporated 
within existing integration plans.  

• That existing governance and assurance structures are in the process 
of being reinforced to ensure full compliance with all aspects of the 
policy. 

• That the response has been coproduced with people who need care 
and carers, the CCG and local NHS organisations, care providers and 
the voluntary and community sector. 

 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

 
4.1 North Lincolnshire is well placed to respond in an integrated way to the 

development of this policy. As partners the response has been to consider 
the policy, identify any gaps in existing plans and to enhance these where 
possible.  

 
4.2 The care home support plan has been amended and re published with an 

additional focus on: 
• Implementing all aspects of the Enhanced health in care homes 

Page 7

https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/North-Lincolnshire-Care-Home-support-plan-October-2020-revision-V1.12.pdf


framework by primary care, ensuring all care homes benefit from this 
enhanced support. 

• Learning review process for providers, health and the council to use in 
the event of a care home outbreak.  

• Supporting providers, where required, to review and update their 
business continuity plans leading into winter, including their visiting 
policies. 

• Communications poised to encourage full uptake of flu vaccinations 
for residents and staff when made available. 

 
4.3 The Strategic commissioning integration plan (appendix a) has been 

reprioritised to ensure the following are given highest priority. 
• A focus on health equity for the most vulne
[...]
rience of people with learning disabilities, autistic adults, and people with 
mental health difficulties. 

 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 

 
7.1 The existing plans will proceed with full integrated impact assessments, to 

ensure parity of esteem for the most vulnerable. 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1 People with lived experience and their carers have been actively engaged in 

the development of these plans, they have expressed the support they 
received during the pandemic has been helpful and forthcoming, however they 
would like to see more help and consideration for digital inclusive approaches, 
a priority placed on  easy accessible information and guidance. They also 
seek assurance from all parties that all vulnerable adults are enabled to 
access face to face health appointments and checks as entitled especially 
dentistry and GP.  

 
8.2 Carers have expressed concern over the equitable approach to foot care and 

attention to falls prevention.  
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members note the requirement for local partners 

to work together to ensure a preparedness for the additional pressures that 
adult social care may face this winter, ensuring everyone who needs care or 
support can get high-quality, timely and safe care throughout the autumn and 
winter period. 
 

9.2 Health and Wellbeing Board members note that the expectations set out in 
the national winter plan policy have been incorporated within existing North 
Lincolnshire integration plans. 

 
9.3 Health and Wellbeing Board encourage the review of the Health and 

wellbeing strategy to incorporate the request of the people with lived 
experience and their carers.  

 
 

 

 

Page 9



DIRECTOR OFADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NR 

 
Author: Karen Pavey 
Date: 30 October 2020 

 
Background Papers used in the preparation o
[...]
d on 5 November 2020. These new 

measures will apply nationally for four weeks up to Wednesday 2 December. At 
the end of the period, the government will look to return to a regional approach 
based on the latest data. At the point of the national restrictions being introduced 
North Lincolnshire was in the alert level ‘high’ tier. Appendix 1 sets out the 
timeline of national/local restrictions and provides a high-level summary of each 
alert level. 

 
2.3 North Lincolnshire Council is the lead organisation for local outbreak prevention 

and management, within a national framework and with the support of NHS Test 
and Trace, PHE and other government departments.  

 
2.4 The North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and Management Plan sets out our 

collaborative and preventive approach and we continue to monitor case data on a 
daily basis and target resources as appropriate to prevent and reduce transmission 
across the area. The plan is reviewed accordingly and appendix 2 details revised 
governance arrangements which reflects the changing operational practice. 

 
2.5  Progress update - A summary of the progress made to date against each of the 

seven key themes in the North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and 
Management Plan is given below. Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Care Homes 
 
• Cases of COVID-19 in care home settings are monitored daily, and outbreaks 

managed via the multi-agency Care Home Oversight Group. 
• Care homes are being supported to maintain safe visiting in line with the 

national guidance. New national guidance for visiting arrangements in care 
homes for the period of national restrictions published 5 November 2020. 

• Weekly email communication promoting relevant guidance and information. 
• Timely distribution of the Infection Control Fund to care home providers. 
• Care home providers have been supported to understand and implement the 

actions for providers from the winter plan for adult social care. 
• The North Lincolnshire care
[...]
d young people 2019/20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 In North Lincolnshire, children, young people, families and communities are at the 
heart of what we do and across the partnership. We are aspirational and committed 
to improving outcomes for children, so they can achieve their potential and be in 
their families, in their schools and in their communities.  Through our Children’s 
MARS Local Arrangements, we want to effectively help and protect children and 
families across the early help and safeguarding system.    

 
2.2 As early adopters of the new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements, we initially 

published our local arrangements in October 2018.  We have continued to listen, 
learn, review and adapt and our local arrangements were republished in June 2019 
and subsequently in September 2020.     

 
2.3 As per Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018, there is a statutory 

requirement to publish an annual report, which sets out what has been done as a 
result of our local arrangements and how effective these arrangements have been 
in practice.  The 2019/20 annual report has been endorsed by the Children’s MARS 
Board on behalf of the three safeguarding partners from North Lincolnshire Council, 
North Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Humberside Police.  The 
annual report is then required to be distributed through relevant governance routes 
across the three safeguarding partner organisations and relevant partnership 
arrangements also to be considered in relation to planning, commissioning and 
budget setting. 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 Health and Wellbeing Board to note the publication of the Annual Report of Local 
Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young people 
2019/20 and to consider the review in relation to planning, commissioning and 
budget setting.  The report demonstrates that the Childr
[...]
its 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).  The MoU is intended to act as 
a ‘living document’ which changes according to local need and 
circumstances.    

 
2.2 The Board recently considered two relevant reports: Covid-19 Outbreak 

Prevention and Outbreak Management Framework and Outbreak 
Management Delivery Plan in June 2020 (minute 315 refers) and Covid-
19 Outbreak Management & Prevention in September 2020 (minute 324 
refers).  These set out arrangements to deal with the pandemic on a 
regional and local basis, and both reports were agreed by the Board. 

 
2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board acts as the local member-led and 

democratically accountable body for local arrangements to prevent 
outbreaks of Covid-19.  The operational and technical implementation 
and delivery of the Outbreak Management arrangements is the 
responsibility of the Health Protection & Outbreak Management Group, 
which meets weekly. 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1  To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider possible 
revisions to the Memorandum of Understanding to ensure that the 
Board’s governance arrangements are compatible with outbreak 
management requirements. 
 

1.2 To consider further measures to ensure that local arrangements are 
robust, ensure suitable oversight, and minimise the risk of Covid-19 
outbreak.    

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



 

2.4 The Board’s MoU is attached as Appendix 1.  The MoU has been 
amended to reflect the arrangements required for local management and 
prevention set out in the North Lincolnshire Outbreak Management 
Delivery Plan. 

 
2.5 The Board are also asked to consider further proposed measures to 

strengthen local arrangements.  These are set out in section 3.    
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The proposed revisions to the MoU are highlighted in red ink in Appendix 
1.  The Board is asked to consider these.  

 
3.2 The Board may also wish to consider whether it should 

Minutes of the meeting


9 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

16 November 2020 
 

- Present - 
 

THE MAYOR -  
 
R Waltham, F Baig, R Hannigan, D Rose, A Seale, C Butler, S Green, K Pavey, 
M Gibbs and B McIntyre 
 
The Council met at Virtual Meeting Microsoft Teams. 
 
330 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

331 SUBSTITUTIONS 
Cllr Rose substituted for Cllr Reed. 
 

332 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

333 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 14 
SEPTEMBER 2020. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 14 September 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

334 FORWARD PLAN AND FORTHCOMING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS. 
The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, tabled a report 
providing the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the final Phase 
3 planning submission for the Humber Health and Care system, and setting 
out the priorities for the remainder of 2020/21 including how the system 
planned to respond to local challenges and the associated risks. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer described the priorities below: 
 
Accelerating the return to near-normal levels of non-Covid health services, 
making full use of the capacity available in the ‘window of opportunity’ 
between now and winter. 
Preparation for winter demand pressures, alongside continuing vigilance in 
the light of further probable Covid spikes locally and possibly nationally. 
Doing the above in a way that takes account of lessons learned during the 
first Covid peak; locks in beneficial changes; and explicitly tackles 
fundamental challenges including: support for our staff, and action on 
inequalities and prevention. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 November 2020 

 

The Chief Operating Officer discussed the Recovery Plan in greater detail, 
outlining current and future actions, and the challenges that were likely to 
arise. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the updated phase 
3 plan for the Humber Health and Care system and the associated risks, and 
(b) that the Forward Plan and Forthcoming Actions report be noted. 
 

335 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC. 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

336 INTEGRATED WORKING – ADULTS. ADULTS SOCIAL CARE WINTER 
PLAN AND STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
The Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing submitted a report and 
presentation on the Adult Social care Winter Plan.  The purpose of the report 
was to: 
 
Inform Health and Wellbeing Board members of the publication of the 
Department for Health and Social Care policy paper ‘Adult social care: Our 
COVID-19 winter plan 2020 to 2021’. 
Provide assurance that the expectations set out in the Department of Health 
& Social Care Winter Plan have been incorporated within existing North 
Lincolnshire integration plans, and 
Inform Health and Wellbeing Board members that this approach has been 
taken in collaboration with people who need care and carers, North 
Lincolnshire CCG, local NHS organisations, care providers and the voluntary 
and community sector. 
The Director explained that this winter was likely to place unique pressures 
on the health and care system. COVID-19 would be co-circulating with 
seasonal flu and other viruses, and transmission may increase over the 
winter period. These pressures create risks to the health and wellbeing of 
both people who need care and support and the social care workforce, 
including unpaid carers and social care providers, which may impact on 
capacity. As such, it was essential that local partners work closely together to 
ensure a level of preparedness for the additional pressures that may be faced 
this winter. 
 
The Director set out the three overarching priorities within the DHSC Winter 
Plan for holistic support to the sector which were: 
 
Ensuring everyone who needs care or support can get high-quality, timely 
and safe care throughout the autumn and winter period 
Protecting people who need care, support or safeguards, the social care 
workforce, and carers from infections including COVID-19 
Making sure that people who need care, support or safeguards remain 
connected to essential services and their loved ones, whilst protecting 
individuals from infections including COVID-19. 
The Director then gave a detailed presentation on the Integrated Adults 
Partnership’s Strategic Commissioning Plan 2020/24.  This set out the 
integrated approach and commissioning intent in relation to meeting the 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 November 2020 

 

health and social care needs of the adult population of North Lincolnshire.  
The presentation covered all relevant issues, such as workforce 
development, the Strategic Framework, Organisational Model, and outcomes 
and priorities. 
 
The Board discussed the Winter Plan and the Strategic Commissioning Plan, 
highlighting the importance of both in responding to forthcoming challenges, 
and to ensuring effective services were planned, commissioned, and 
delivered for local people. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the requirement 
for local partners to work together to ensure a preparedness for the additional 
pressures that adult social care may face this winter, ensuring everyone who 
needs care or support can get high-quality, timely and safe care throughout 
the autumn and winter period; (b) that the Health and Wellbeing Board note 
that the expectations set out in the national winter plan policy have been 
incorporated within existing North Lincolnshire integration plans, and (c) that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board encourage the review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to incorporate the request of the people with lived 
experience and their carers. 
 

337 INTEGRATED WORKING – CHILDREN. INTEGRATED CHILDREN’S 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
The Director: Children and Community Resilience submitted a report 
informing the Health and Wellbeing Board about the Children’s 
Commissioning Strategy 2020/24.  The Director explained that the 
commissioning strategy clarified the integrated ‘One Family Approach’ and 
commissioning intent in relation to health, social care and education for 
children, young people and families. 
 
The Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24 had been developed 
through the Integrated Children’s Trust to enable education, health and social 
care services working with children and families to have a shared 
understanding and ambition for children in North Lincolnshire. The strategy 
would form the work of, and be monitored by, the Integrated Children Trust 
and provide a conduit between the integrated care partnership arrangements 
and the      Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The strategy signalled an intent to work together and integrate both services 
and commissioning functions where these improve outcomes for children and 
families and to prioritise those where they        have additional need. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the North Lincolnshire 
Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24 
 

338 COVID 19 OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 
 

338a PRESENTATION ON COVID-19 EPIDEMIOLOGY 
 

338b OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 November 2020 

 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report updating the Board on 
progress on the seven themes within the North Lincolnshire Outbreak 
Prevention and Management Plan and discussing key areas for focus for the 
forthcoming period.   The update also outlined North Lincolnshire’s position in 
relation to risk alert levels and restrictions imposed. 
 
The Director explained that North Lincolnshire Council was committed to 
working with our local people to keep them safe, well, prosperous and 
connected. Successful prevention and management of local outbreaks was 
therefore vital to break the chains of COVID- 19 transmission and enable 
people to return to and maintain a more normal way of life. 
 
New national restrictions were introduced on 5 November 2020. These new 
measures would apply nationally for four weeks up to Wednesday 2 
December. At the end of the period, the government would look to return to a 
regional approach based on the latest data. At the point of the national 
restrictions being introduced North Lincolnshire was in the alert level ‘high’ 
tier. 
 
The Director stated that North Lincolnshire Council remained the lead 
organisation for local outbreak prevention and management, within a national 
framework and with the support of NHS Test and Trace, PHE and other 
government departments. The North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and 
Management Plan set out the collaborative and preventive approach and 
confirmed that key staff continue to monitor case data on a daily basis and 
target resources as appropriate to prevent and reduce transmission across 
the area. 
 
The Director then gave updates on each of the seven themes, as outlined 
within their report, including care homes, educational settings, testing, and 
contact tracing. 
 
The Board discussed the report, including scenario planning and how care 
and nursing homes can be supported more efficiently, with the Director 
responding accordingly. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Outbreak 
Prevention and Management activity as outlined in the report. 
 

339 MULTI-AGENCY RESILIENCE AND SAFEGUARDING 
The Director: Children and Community Resilience submitted a report 
requesting that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the publication of the 
Annual Report of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare 
of children and young people 2019/20 and to consider the review in relation 
to planning, commissioning and budget setting.  The report demonstrated that 
the Children’s Multi Agency Resilience and Safeguarding (MARS) Local 
Arrangements: 
 

 effectively met statutory obligations 

 was effective in providing help and protection to children 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 November 2020 

 

 benefitted from strong and consistent leadership 

 had made good progress against its areas of focus 

 listened and responded to the voices of children and young people 

 had swiftly and confidently responded to the challenges posed by 
COVID-19 

 
The Director explained that, in North Lincolnshire, children, young people, 
families and communities were at the heart of what we do and across the 
partnership. The arrangements were aspirational and committed to improving 
outcomes for children, so they can achieve their potential and be in their 
families, in their schools and in their communities.  Through our Children’s 
MARS Local Arrangements, the overarching aim was to effectively help and 
protect children and families across the early help and safeguarding system. 
 
There was a statutory requirement to publish an annual report, which set out 
what has been done as a result of local arrangements and described how 
effective these arrangements had been in practice.  The 2019/20 annual 
report had been endorsed by the Children’s MARS Board on behalf of the 
three safeguarding partners from North Lincolnshire Council, North 
Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Humberside Police.  The 
annual report was then required to be distributed through relevant 
governance routes across the three safeguarding partner organisations and 
relevant partnership arrangements also to be considered in relation to 
planning, commissioning and budget setting. 
 
The annual report provided a review of activity and impacts in respect of 
Children’s MARS functions, including funding, performance, voice and 
stakeholder engagement, training, scrutiny and assurance and child 
safeguarding practice reviews.  
 
 The Board discussed the contents of the annual review and report, asking a 
number of relevant questions, which the Director responded to. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the Annual Report 
of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and 
young people 2019/20 and consider this where relevant in relation to 
planning, commissioning and budgets setting processes. 
 

340 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE & MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING UPDATE. 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report requesting 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board consider possible revisions to the 
Memorandum of Understanding to ensure that the Board’s governance 
arrangements are compatible with outbreak management requirements.  The 
report also contained potential further measures that would ensure that local 
arrangements are robust, ensure suitable oversight, and minimise the risk of 
Covid-19 outbreak. 
 
The Director explained that the Health and Wellbeing Board acted as the 
local member-led and democratically accountable body for local 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16 November 2020 

 

arrangements to prevent outbreaks of Covid-19.  The operational and 
technical implementation and delivery of the Outbreak Management 
arrangements is the responsibility of the Health Protection & Outbreak 
Management Group, which meets weekly.  A number of further proposed 
measures to strengthen local arrangements were outlined, including the 
Board meeting more regularly and extending its membership. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the proposed amendments set out in the Memorandum 
of Understanding be accepted and implemented, and (b) That the Board 
extend the frequency of its meetings, making such arrangements as 
necessary. 
 

341 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: TBC 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships confirmed that Board members 
would be informed of the date of the next meeting in due course. 
 

342 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
There was no added item for consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
 


